Total segment net sales $ 3,741 $ 3,894

Total Segment Adjusted Operating Income

26

Adjusted Operating Income

Fiscal Three Months Ended

(Unaudited; Dollars in Millions) March 30, 2025 March 31, 2024

Self Care Adjusted operating income $ 566 $ 601

Skin Health and Beauty Adjusted operating income 92 146

Essential Health Adjusted operating income 239 264

Total $ 897 $ 1,011

Reconciliation to Adjusted operating income (non-GAAP):

Depreciation 73 75

General corporate/unallocated expenses 79 87

Other operating expense, net 13 10

Other—impact of Deferred Markets (9) (16)

Adjusted operating income (non-GAAP) $ 741 $ 855

Reconciliation to Income before taxes:

Amortization of intangible assets 63 74

Separation-related costs 38 67

Restructuring expenses and operating model optimization initiatives 67 50

Conversion of stock-based awards 3 22

Other—impact of Deferred Markets 9 16

Founder Shares 3 8

Impairment charges — 68

Operating income $ 558 $ 550

Other expense, net 6 28

Interest expense, net 94 95

Income before taxes $ 458 $ 427

27

Non-GAAP Reconciliations (Q1’2025)
Fiscal Three Months Ended March 30, 2025

(Unaudited; Dollars in Millions) As Reported Adjustments Reference As Adjusted
(Non-GAAP)

Net sales $ 3,741 — $ 3,741

Gross profit $ 2,168 77 (a) $ 2,245

Gross profit margin 58.0 % 60.0 %

Operating income $ 558 183 (a)-(c) $ 741

Operating income margin 14.9 % 19.8 %

Net income $ 322 143 (a)-(d) $ 465

Net income margin 8.6 % 12.4 %

Interest expense, net 94

Provision for taxes 136

Depreciation and amortization 136

EBITDA (non-GAAP) $ 688 120 (b)-(c), (e) $ 808

EBITDA margin (non-GAAP) 18.4 % 21.6 %

Detail of Adjustments

Cost of sales SG&A/Restructuring
expenses

Other operating
expense, net

Provision
for taxes Total

Amortization of intangible assets $   63 $   — $   — $   — $   63
Restructuring expenses — 60 — — 60
Operating model optimization initiatives 6 1 — — 7
Separation-related costs (including conversion of stock-based awards and Founder
Shares) 8 36 — — 44
Impact of Deferred Markets—minority interest expense — — 4 — 4
Impact of Deferred Markets—provision for taxes — — 5 (5) —
Tax impact on special item adjustments — — — (35) (35)
Total $   77 $   97 $   9 $   (40) $   143

(a) (b) (c) (d)
Cost of sales less amortization $   14

(e)

28

Non-GAAP Reconciliations (Q1’2024)
Fiscal Three Months Ended March 31, 2024

(Unaudited; Dollars in Millions) As Reported Adjustments Reference
As Adjusted

(Non-GAAP)

Net sales $ 3,894 — $ 3,894

Gross profit $ 2,242 103 (a) $ 2,345
Gross profit margin 57.6 % 60.2 %

Operating income $ 550 305 (a)-(d) $ 855
Operating income margin 14.1 % 22.0 %

Net income $ 296 251 (a)-(f) $ 547
Net income margin 7.6 % 14.0 %

Interest expense, net 95
Provision for taxes 131
Depreciation and amortization 149

EBITDA (non-GAAP) $ 671 262 (b)-(e), (g) $ 933
EBITDA margin (non-GAAP) 17.2 % 24.0 %

Detail of Adjustments

Cost of sales SG&A/Restructuring
expenses

Impairment
charges

Other operating
expense, net

Other expense,
net

Provision
for taxes Total

Amortization of intangible assets $   74 $   — $   — $   — $   — $   — $   74
Restructuring expenses — 41 — — — — 41
Operating model optimization initiatives 6 3 — — — — 9
Separation-related costs (including conversion of stock-based awards